

No. 05-1285

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS LEE MORRIS and
ELIZABETH S. MORRIS,

Petitioners,

v.

TANNER, Judge of the Confederated Salish and
Kootenai Indian Tribal Court For the Flathead
Reservation, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. SCOTT DETAMORE*

**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL

FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONERS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THIS COURT MUST RESOLVE THE CON- FLICT BETWEEN INTERESTS OF INDIAN TRIBES, UNDER THEIR INHERENT SOV- EREIGNTY, AND RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUAL AMERICAN CITIZENS, UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ITS BILL OF RIGHTS	4
A. Congress Violates The Due Process Clause By Subjecting Any U.S. Citizen To Criminal Prosecution By Indian Tribal Courts	7
B. Congress Violates The Equal Protection Component Of The Due Process Clause ...	12
1. A Classification Depriving Any U.S. Citizen Of Fundamental Rights Re- quires Strict Scrutiny	12
2. A Racial Classification Is Constitu- tionally Suspect	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Atkinson Trading Company v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	2
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	2
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	10
<i>Dawevendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 663 (1966).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	9
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	8
<i>Low Wah Suey v. Backus</i> , 225 U.S. 460 (1912).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat, 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	2
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indians</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	2
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 421 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 4
<i>Silesian Am. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 332 U.S. 469 (1947).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	2
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	2
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	3, 4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tbd</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923).....	15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 1932 (2004).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Montana</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980).....	2
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	11, 14
<i>Wong Wing v. U.S.</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	2, 10, 13, 15, 16
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	8, 15
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	15
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 5
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) (104 Stat. 1892-93 and 105
Stat. 646, 1990 and 1991 amendments, respec-
tively, to the Indian Civil Rights Act) 2

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37..... 1
